During 2019, though constantly monitoring the trend in risk, the strategy followed was
not to implement new hedging.

The following table shows a summary of amounts collected and payments in foreign
currencies:

FY 2019
Payments in USD 2019 (7,563,660.64)

Collections in USD 2019 1,544,670.14

Net position USD (6,018,990.50)

Payments in GBP 2019 (3,444,841.67)

Collections in GBP 2019 5,562,768.40

Net position GBP 2,117,926.73

Payments in RON 2019 (4,953,452.77)

Collections in RON 2019 4,799,441.55

Net position RON (154,011.22)

Payments in PLN 2019 (19,915,618.44)

Collections in PLN 2019 26,667,318.31

Net position PLN 6,751,699.87

Payments in BGN 2019 (6,524,958.77)

Collections in BGN 2019 8,461,116.49

Net position BGN 1,936,157.72

Payments in CLP 2019 (340,049,994.03)

Collections in CLP 2019 504,639,799.97

Net position CLP 164,589,805.94

The sensitivity analysis shown below reports the effects on the result before tax, de-
riving from a 10% positive/negative change in the exchange rate of foreign currencies
with respect to the Euro, with like-for-like cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency.

153

FY 2019

(thousands of euro) Euro/USD Cash and c/a
(asset) USD Euro equivalent Value Profit

and loss
Exchange rate as at 31 december +10% 1.2357 842.50 681.77  (68.18)

Exchange rate as at 31 december 1.1234 842.50 749.95

Exchange rate as at 31 december -10% 1.0111 842.50 833.28  83.33

(thousands of euro) Euro/GBP Cash and c/a
(asset) GBP Euro equivalent Value Profit

and loss
Exchange rate as at 31 december +10% 0.9359 374.01 399.64  (39.96)

Exchange rate as at 31 december 0.8508 374.01 439.60

Exchange rate as at 31 december -10% 0.7657 374.01 488.45  48.84

(thousands of euro) Euro/PLN Cash and c/a
(asset) PLN Euro equivalent Value Profit

and loss
Exchange rate as at 31 december +10% 4.6825 2,416.47 516.07  (51.61)

Exchange rate as at 31 december 4.2568 2,416.47 567.67

Exchange rate as at 31 december -10% 3.8311 2,416.47 630.75  63.07

(thousands of euro) Euro/RON Cash and c/a
(asset) RON Euro equivalent Value Profit

and loss
Exchange rate as at 31 december +10% 5.2613 63.47 12.06  (1.21)

Exchange rate as at 31 december 4.7830 63.47 13.27

Exchange rate as at 31 december -10% 4.3047 63.47 14.74  1.47

(thousands of euro) Euro/CLP Cash and c/a
(asset) CLP Euro equivalent Value Profit

and loss
Exchange rate as at 31 december +10% 929.35 23,320.26 25.09  (2.51)

Exchange rate as at 31 december 844.86 23,320.26 27.60

Exchange rate as at 31 december -10% 760.37 23,320.26 30.67  3.07

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is tied to the difficulty of raising funds to meet future obligations. It may
derive from the insufficiency of the resources available for meeting the financial obli-
gations under the pre-established terms and deadlines or from the possibility that the
company has to settle its financial liabilities before their natural due dates.

The main instruments used by the group to manage and minimise this risk are one-year
and three-year financial plans and treasury plans that allow cash inflows and outflows
to be fully and properly identified and measured. The variances between the plans and

[…]

2.625% for 2018 2.625% for 2018

2.400% for 2019 2.700% for 2019

3.000% from 2020
onwards

3.000% from 2020
onwards

Annual wage increase rate 1.00% 1.00%

The annual discounting rate used for determining the current value of the bond was
derived, consistent with par. 83 of IAS 19, from the Iboxx Corporate AA index of dura-
tion 10+ reported on the measurement date. To this end, the return with a duration
comparable to the duration of the collective of workers subject matter of the measu-
rement was chosen.

The annual rate of increase of the employee severance indemnity, as required by Arti-
cle 2120 of the Italian Civil Code, is 75% the inflation plus 1.5 percentage points.

Technical and demographic bases used are shown below:

SUMMARY OF TECHNICAL DEMOGRAPHIC BASES

Death RG48 mortality tables published
by the State General Accounting Office

Disability INPS tables by age and sex

Retirement 100% upon achieving the AGO

The new IAS 19, for post-employment defined benefit plans, requires a series of addi-
tional information that is shown below.

Sensitivity analysis of the main valuation parameters:

Sensitivity analysis of the main
valuation parameters: Viasat Group S.p.A.

Turnover rate +1%  535,142.27

Turnover rate - 1%  550,238.78

Inflation rate + 0.25%  553,872.51

Inflation rate - 0.25%  530,847.25

Discount rate + 0.25%  527,815.09

Discount rate - 0.25%  557,187.84

205

Service Cost e Duration:

Description Viasat Group S.p.A.
Service cost 2019  97,281.89

Plan duration  17.10

The table of employee benefits based on IAS 19 is shown below:

Description Viasat Group S.p.A.
Defined Benefit Obligation
1/1/2019 440,587

Service Cost 92,576

Interest Cost 4,682

Benefits Paid (27,080)

Transfers in/out) 0

Expected DBO 31/12/2018 510,765

Actuarial (Gain)/Losses
from experience 3,375

Actuarial (Gain)/Losses due to the
change in demographic
assumptions

0

Actuarial (Gain)/Losses due to the
change in financial assumptions 28,031

Defined Benefit Obligation
31/12/2019 542,172

Description Viasat Group S.p.A.
Defined Benefit Obligation
31/12/2019 542,172